Currently, the Company has revisited its hedge policy, and its purpose is to hedge
90% of its imports through hedging transactions and Non-Deliverable Forward
(NDF). For borrowings in foreign currency, the Company intends to hedge 100% of
the contracted value through foreign exchange swap. The Company, concerned
about the volatility of dollar against the Brazilian real, elected to carry out cash flow
hedging transactions aiming to hedge imports against foreign exchange changes.

a) Currency risk

The Company is subject to currency risk in purchases denominated in a
currency other than the Company’s functional currency, which is the Brazilian
real (R$).

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering exposure to the US dollar
fluctuation, the only index of liabilities in foreign currency of the Company and its
subsidiaries: For defining the dollar used for sensitivity analysis in probable
scenario, the Company follows future market projections of B3 S.A. - Brasil,
Bolsa, Balcão.

 Consolidated

 09/30/2022

Currency

appreciation
Currency

depreciation

US$ -
Notional

value  Possible Remote Possible Remote

  (payable)/ Probable scenario scenario scenario scenario

 receivable scenario +25% +50% -25% -50%

Derivatives designated for hedge
accounting - Imports

Hedged item - Imports (5,377) (29,287) (36,609) (43,931) (21,966) (14,644)
Hedging instrument - NDF 2,294  461  3,583  6,706  (2,662) (5,785)

Net exposure (i) (3,083) (28,826) (33,026) (37,225) (24,628) (20,429)

(i) The probable scenario considers the future dollar exchange rate of R$5.4471.

Marisa Lojas S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to individual interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2022
(In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

76

Classificação Pública

31. Risk management (Continued)

31.1. Accounting policy and analysis (Continued)

31.1.2. Market risk (Continued)

a) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

 Consolidated

 12/31/2021

Currency

appreciation
Currency

depreciation

US$ -
Notional

value  Possible Remote Possible Remote

  (payable)/ Probable scenario scenario scenario scenario

 receivable scenario +25% +50% -25% -50%

Derivatives designated for
hedge accounting -
Imports

Hedged item - Imports (30,260) (175,713) (219,642) (263,570) (131,785) (87,857)
Hedging instrument - NDF 15,115  3,368  25,015  46,661  (18,279) (39,926)

Net exposure (i) (15,145) (172,345) (194,627) (216,909) (150,064) (127,783)

(i) The probable scenario considers the future dollar exchange rate of R$5.2024.

b) Interest rate risk

Most of the Company’s short-term investments and loans are tied to the CDI, as
mentioned in “Cash and cash equivalents” and “Loans, financing, debentures
and finance lease”, respectively. Management understands that such practice
substantially mitigates the risks, if any, arising from fluctuations in the market
interest rate.

Marisa Lojas S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to individual interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2022
(In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)